

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 13805 OF 2025 (For stay)  
IN  
FIRST APPEAL(ST) NO. 37001 OF 2025**

Praveen Malhotra ...Applicant/Appellant  
Versus  
Kamal Kumari Malhotra (deleted) & Ors. ...Respondents

\*\*\*\*

Adv. Esha S. Solanki a/w. Adv. Clarissa D'souza i/b. Adv. Kanchan Talreja for the Applicant/Appellant.  
Adv. Mohit Khanna a/w. Adv. Vishesh Malviya, Adv. Anuja Bhansali, Adv. Nupur Toshniwal i/b. M/s. Rashmikanth And Partners for the Respondents.

\*\*\*\*

**CORAM : M. M. SATHAYE, J.**

**DATED : 12<sup>th</sup> DECEMBER 2025**

**P.C.:**

1. Stand over to 13/01/2026.
2. The Respondents are at liberty to file reply to the stay Application. The same be filed in the Registry before the next date.

**(M. M. SATHAYE, J.)**